

YEAR 7

Dear parent/carer

Sandringham College is looking forward to another great year of teaching and learning and would like to advise you of Sandringham College's parent payment arrangements for 2021.

Due to new parent payment policy requirements provided to us by the Department of Education and Training in 2020, there have been some small changes to the fee schedule provided to families. We still maintain our commitment to not raising fees for families and minimising the cost of providing an outstanding education.

Please find the fee schedule for Year 7 attached. Please complete this form and return to the school by **15/2/2021** so the school can prepare accordingly.

Financial Support for Families

The College understands everyone's financial situation is different and we believe that no student should miss out essential programs and opportunities. Our Business Manager and Wellbeing Team are very approachable and are more than willing to listen to any issues you may have. We may negotiate a payment plan over a longer period. Rest assured, we want everyone to support the school with payments because all students will benefit – but we are also very sympathetic to people's circumstances and we will work with you on a plan.

For a confidential discussion about accessing these services, or if you would like to discuss alternative payment arrangements please contact the school and speak to our Wellbeing Team / Business Manager alternatively you may like to speak to your child's Student Manager. We believe that no child at our school should miss out on the opportunity to fully participate in all school programs.

Payment Methods

- Full payment to be made before the due date 15/2/2021 via Compass (recommended)
- Full payment to be made before the due date 15/2/2021 by BPay or cheque/cash/EFTPOS/credit card at
 offices
- Payment Plan 6 equal instalments on 2020 15/11, 15/12 and 2021 15/2, 15/3, 15/4 & 15/5 (NOT January) Note: this plan is set up using the Compass online system - parents to choose via Compass from November 2020
- Early Bird Discount of \$50: if paying FULL fees by 15th Dec 2020

Refunds

Please refer to Sandringham College Refund Policy on the college website/Compass

For further information on the Department's Parent Payment Policy please see a one-page overview attached.

Amy Porter College Principal

Andrew Barlow School Council President

FEE SCHEDULE - YEAR 7

Please find the itemised list of Essential Student Learning Items and Optional Items for your child. Sandringham College also continues to welcome your voluntary contributions for 2021. Due to the provision of funding for the building of sporting facilities at the College, we have adjusted our voluntary fee schedule.

Please complete this form and return to the school by **15/2/2021** so the school can prepare accordingly. We are also offering an early payment discount of \$50 if FULL fees are paid by 15th Dec 2020.

Essential Student Learning Items

Below is a list of items and activities which are essential for your child to learn the standard curriculum. Where excursions/incursions are included as part of the program, this is indicated in brackets.

Essential Student Learning Items (Charges on Compass "Course Confirmation/Payments")	Annual Cost	Amount
Art Design and Technology - Art	\$50	
Art Design and Technology - Digital Technology	\$30	
Art Design and Technology - Product Design (wood)	\$60	
English	\$30	
Humanities (no textbook required for subject)	\$40	
Health and Physical Education (includes swimming)	\$120	
Languages or Advance (literacy program)	\$30	
Mathematics	\$25	
Performing Arts - Drama	\$30	
Science	\$40	
Interschool Sport (run as part of the curriculum)	\$140	
Life Skills Program – incursions and guest speakers/classroom material costs to run the program (these programs may vary & a list will be published in Dec.) - Body Image Education - Drug Education - Sex and Positive Relationships Education - Wellness Education - Digital Safety Education - Study Skills Education - Information literacy Education	\$250	
Swimming and Athletics Carnival (excursion component)	\$55	
Head-start Materials	\$50	
ICT software for student use as part of curriculum	\$50	
TOTAL - Essential Student Learning Items Bulk Charge		\$1,000
Additional Charges		
Distance Education / VSL	TBC	
TOTAL - Essential Student Learning Items Additional Charges	\$	

Sandringham College offers a range of optional items and activities that are additional to the delivery of the standard curriculum. These items and activities are designed to broaden the school experience for your child.

Optional Item (Cha	rges on Compass "Events") – Y7	Annual Cost	Amount
Year 7 camp		\$350 (TBC)	
SEAL Academy		\$100	
Dance Academy		\$2,200	
Sports Academy (inclu	udes excursions/incursions)	\$270	
Art Academy (includes	s excursions/incursions/guest speakers/presenters)	\$200	
Instrumental Music:	1 st Instrument 2 nd Instrument Ensemble only Instrument hire	\$740 \$320 \$100 \$130	
Basketball Academy:	Annual admin fee \$150 + Training per term \$300 One-off equipment fee \$100 (First time participant ONLY)	\$1,350 \$100	
TOTAL		\$	

Voluntary Contributions

Sandringham College continues to welcome your voluntary contributions to support our school.

You can make a general voluntary contribution that goes towards all of our school's important priorities for 2021 as well as providing additional activities and services for all students. Alternatively, you can make a voluntary contribution to any of the specific priorities outlined in the table below:

Voluntary Contribution (Charges on Compass "Course Confirmation/Payments")	Tax deductible	Suggested Voluntary Contribution per Student	Amount
Figures are a suggested amounts that may be donated.			
First Aid Provision	No	\$10	
Building Fund – upgrade to school theatre including air- conditioning installation	Yes	\$60	
Library Fund – purchase of books, magazines, games, maker space items, online subscriptions and furniture	Yes	\$30	
Family Assistance Fund – to support families in our community in financial need	No	\$30	
TOTAL		\$	

Parent Pay	ment Charges		
Essential	Student Learning Items - Bulk Charge	Amount	\$1,000
Essential	Student Learning Items - Additional Charges	Amount	
Optional I	tems	Amount	
Voluntary	financial contribution	Amount	
Minus:	Early Bird Discount of \$50 (ONLY if paying FULL fees by 15/12/2020)		
	CSEF Fund of \$225 (if Eligible – Refer to CSEF Application)		
	Wellbeing Support of \$50 (if submitted CSEF application with required	document	s) 🗌



YEAR 8

Dear parent/carer

Sandringham College is looking forward to another great year of teaching and learning and would like to advise you of Sandringham College's parent payment arrangements for 2021.

Due to new parent payment policy requirements provided to us by the Department of Education and Training in 2020, there have been some small changes to the fee schedule provided to families. We still maintain our commitment to not raising fees for families and minimising the cost of providing an outstanding education.

Please find the fee schedule for Year 8 attached. Please complete this form and return to the school by **15/2/2021** so the school can prepare accordingly.

Financial Support for Families

The College understands everyone's financial situation is different and we believe that no student should miss out essential programs and opportunities. Our Business Manager and Wellbeing Team are very approachable and are more than willing to listen to any issues you may have. We may negotiate a payment plan over a longer period. Rest assured, we want everyone to support the school with payments because all students will benefit – but we are also very sympathetic to people's circumstances and we will work with you on a plan.

For a confidential discussion about accessing these services, or if you would like to discuss alternative payment arrangements please contact the school and speak to our Wellbeing Team / Business Manager alternatively you may like to speak to your child's Student Manager. We believe that no child at our school should miss out on the opportunity to fully participate in all school programs.

Payment Methods

- Full payment to be made before the due date 15/2/2021 via Compass (recommended)
- Full payment to be made before the due date 15/2/2021 by BPay or cheque/cash/EFTPOS/credit card at offices
- Payment Plan 6 equal instalments on 2020 15/11, 15/12 and 2021 15/2, 15/3, 15/4 & 15/5 (NOT January) Note: this plan is set up using the Compass online system - parents to choose via Compass from November 2020
- Early Bird Discount of \$50: if paying FULL fees by 15th Dec 2020

Refunds

Please refer to Sandringham College Refund Policy on the college website/Compass

For further information on the Department's Parent Payment Policy please see a one-page overview attached.

Amy Porter College Principal

Andrew Barlow School Council President

FEE SCHEDULE - YEAR 8

Please find the itemised list of Essential Student Learning Items and Optional Items for your child. Sandringham College also continues to welcome your voluntary contributions for 2021. Due to the provision of funding for the building of sporting facilities at the College, we have adjusted our voluntary fee schedule.

Please complete this form and return to the school by **15/2/2021** so the school can prepare accordingly. We are also offering an early payment discount of \$50 if FULL fees are paid by 15th Dec 2020.

Essential Student Learning Items

Below is a list of items and activities which are essential for your child to learn the standard curriculum. Where excursions/incursions are included as part of the program, this is indicated in brackets.

Essential Student Learning Items (Charges on Compass "Course Confirmation/Payments")	Annual	Amount
Art Design and Technology - Visual communication and design	\$30	
Art Design and Technology - STEAM	\$30	
Art Design and Technology - Food technology	\$90	
English	\$30	
Humanities (no textbook required for subject)	\$40	
Health and Physical Education (includes excursions/incursions)	\$100	
Languages Advance (literacy program)	\$30	
Mathematics	\$25	
Performing Arts – Music	\$30	
Science	\$50	
Interschool sport run as part of the curriculum	\$140	
Life Skills Program – incursions and guest speakers/classroom material costs to run the program (these programs may vary & a list will be published in Dec.) - Growth Mindset education - Drug education - Sex/relationships education - Wellness education - Digital safety education - Study skills education - Information literacy education	\$250	
Swimming and athletics carnival (excursion component)	\$55	
Head-start materials	\$50	
ICT software for student use as part of curriculum	\$50	
TOTAL - Essential Student Learning Items Bulk Charge		\$1,000.00
Additional Charges		
Distance Education / VSL	TBC	
TOTAL - Essential Student Learning Items Additional Charges	\$	

Sandringham College offers a range of optional items and activities that are additional to the delivery of the standard curriculum. These items and activities are designed to broaden the school experience for your child.

Optional Item (Cha	rges on Compass "Events") – Y8	Annual Cost	Amount
SEAL Academy		\$100	
Dance Academy		\$2,200	
Sports Academy (inclu	udes excursions/incursions)	\$270	
Art Academy (includes	s excursions/incursions)	\$200	
Instrumental Music:	1 st Instrument 2 nd Instrument Ensemble only Instrument hire	\$740 \$320 \$100 \$130	
Basketball Academy:	Annual admin fee \$150 + Training per term \$300 One-off equipment fee \$100 (First time participant ONLY)	\$1,350 \$100	
TOTAL		\$	

Voluntary Contributions

Sandringham College continues to welcome your voluntary contributions to support our school.

You can make a general voluntary contribution that goes towards all of our school's important priorities for 2021 as well as providing additional activities and services for all students. Alternatively, you can make a voluntary contribution to any of the specific priorities outlined in the table below:

Voluntary Contribution (Charges on Compass "Course Confirmation/Payments")	Tax deductible	Suggested Voluntary Contribution per Student	Amount
Figures are a suggested amounts that may be donated.			
First Aid Provision	No	\$10	
Building Fund – upgrade to school theatre including air- conditioning installation	Yes	\$60	
Library Fund – purchase of books, magazines, games, maker space items, online subscriptions and furniture	Yes	\$30	
Family Assistance Fund – to support families in our community in financial need	No	\$30	
TOTAL		\$	

•	ment Charges		
Essential	Student Learning Items - Bulk Charge	Amount	\$1,000
Essential	Student Learning Items - Additional Charges	Amount	
Optional I	tems	Amount	
Voluntary	financial contribution	Amount	
Minus:	Early Bird Discount of \$50 (ONLY if paying FULL fees by 15/12/2020)		
	CSEF Fund of \$225 (if Eligible – Refer to CSEF Application)		
	Wellbeing Support of \$50 (if submitted CSEF application with required	document	s) 🗌



YEAR 9

Dear parent/carer

Sandringham College is looking forward to another great year of teaching and learning and would like to advise you of Sandringham College's parent payment arrangements for 2021.

Due to new parent payment policy requirements provided to us by the Department of Education and Training in 2020, there have been some small changes to the fee schedule provided to families. We still maintain our commitment to not raising fees for families and minimising the cost of providing an outstanding education.

Please find the fee schedule for Year 9 attached. Please complete this form and return to the school by **15/2/2021** so the school can prepare accordingly.

Financial Support for Families

The College understands everyone's financial situation is different and we believe that no student should miss out essential programs and opportunities. Our Business Manager and Wellbeing Team are very approachable and are more than willing to listen to any issues you may have. We may negotiate a payment plan over a longer period. Rest assured, we want everyone to support the school with payments because all students will benefit – but we are also very sympathetic to people's circumstances and we will work with you on a plan.

For a confidential discussion about accessing these services, or if you would like to discuss alternative payment arrangements please contact the school and speak to our Wellbeing Team / Business Manager alternatively you may like to speak to your child's Student Manager. We believe that no child at our school should miss out on the opportunity to fully participate in all school programs.

Payment Methods

- Full payment to be made before the due date 15/2/2021 via Compass (recommended)
- Full payment to be made before the due date 15/2/2021 by BPay or cheque/cash/EFTPOS/credit card at
 offices
- Payment Plan 6 equal instalments on 2020 15/11, 15/12 and 2021 15/2, 15/3, 15/4 & 15/5 (NOT January) Note: this plan is set up using the Compass online system - parents to choose via Compass from November 2020
- Early Bird Discount of \$50: if paying FULL fees by 15th Dec 2020

Refunds

Please refer to Sandringham College Refund Policy on the college website/Compass

For further information on the Department's Parent Payment Policy please see a one-page overview attached.

Amy Porter College Principal

Andrew Barlow School Council President

FEE SCHEDULE - YEAR 9

Please find the itemised list of Essential Student Learning Items and Optional Items for your child. Sandringham College also continues to welcome your voluntary contributions for 2021. Due to the provision of funding for the building of sporting facilities at the College, we have adjusted our voluntary fee schedule.

Please complete this form and return to the school by **15/2/2021** so the school can prepare accordingly. We are also offering an early payment discount of \$50 if FULL fees are paid by 15th Dec 2020.

Essential Student Learning Items

Below is a list of items and activities which are essential for your child to learn the standard curriculum. Where excursions/incursions are included as part of the program, this is indicated in brackets.

Essential Student Learning Items (Charges on Compass "Course Confirmation/Payments")	Annual Cost	Amount
English	\$30	
Humanities (no textbook required for subject)	\$40	
Health and Physical Education (includes excursions/incursion)	\$80	
Mathematics	\$25	
Science	\$50	
Electives Subjects \$35 base rate (6 x \$35) Note: Outdoor Education attracts additional charges due to the high cost of materials & subject activities - please refer to below "Additional Charges"	\$210	
Djeembana Program (excursions/incursions)	\$150	
Life Skills Program – incursions and guest speakers/classroom material costs to run the program (these programs may vary & a list will be published in Dec.) - Man Cave (boys) - Tomorrow Women (girls) - Drug education - Sex and relationships education - Wellness education - Drug Education - Study skills education - Information literacy education	\$250	
Swimming and athletics carnival (excursion component)	\$55	
Head-start materials	\$60	
ICT software for student use as part of curriculum	\$50	
TOTAL - Essential Student Learning Items Bulk Charge		\$1,000
Additional Charges		
Outdoor Education (Essential class material plus excursion / incursion /camp)	\$500	
Distance Education / VSL	TBC	
TOTAL - Essential Student Learning Items Additional Charges	\$	

*English, science and humanities, PE run 6 months as core and 6 months as part of Djeembana program

Sandringham College offers a range of optional items and activities that are additional to the delivery of the standard curriculum. These items and activities are designed to broaden the school experience for your child.

Optional Item (Cha	rges on Compass "Events") – Y9	Annual Cost	Amount
SEAL Academy		\$100	
Dance Academy		\$2,200	
Sports Academy (inclu	udes excursions/incursions)	\$270	
Art Academy (includes	s excursions/incursions)	\$200	
Instrumental Music:	1 st Instrument 2 nd Instrument Ensemble only Instrument hire	\$740 \$320 \$100 \$130	
Basketball Academy:	Annual admin fee \$150 + Training per term \$300 One-off equipment fee \$100 (First time participant ONLY)	\$1,350 \$100	
Djeembana Camp – Y	/ear 9 Camp	TBC	
TOTAL		\$	

Voluntary Contributions

Sandringham College continues to welcome your voluntary contributions to support our school. You can make a general voluntary contribution that goes towards all of our school's important priorities for 2021 as well as providing additional activities and services for all students. Alternatively, you can make a voluntary contribution to any of the specific priorities outlined in the table below:

Voluntary Contribution (Charges on Compass "Course Confirmation/Payments")	Tax deductible	Suggested Voluntary Contribution per Student	Amount
Figures are a suggested amounts that may be donated.			
First Aid Provision	No	\$10	
Building Fund – upgrade to school theatre including air- conditioning installation	Yes	\$60	
Library Fund – purchase of books, magazines, games, maker space items, online subscriptions and furniture	Yes	\$30	
Family Assistance Fund – to support families in our community in financial need	No	\$30	
TOTAL		\$	

Parent Pay	ment Charges		
Essential	Student Learning Items - Bulk Charge	Amount	\$1,000
Essential	Student Learning Items - Additional Charges	Amount	
Optional I	tems	Amount	
Voluntary	financial contribution	Amount	
Minus:	Early Bird Discount of \$50 (ONLY if paying FULL fees by 15/12/2020)		
	CSEF Fund of \$225 (if Eligible – Refer to CSEF Application)		
	Wellbeing Support of \$50 (if submitted CSEF application with required	document	s) 🗌



YEAR 10

Dear parent/carer

Sandringham College is looking forward to another great year of teaching and learning and would like to advise you of Sandringham College's parent payment arrangements for 2021.

Due to new parent payment policy requirements provided to us by the Department of Education and Training in 2020, there have been some small changes to the fee schedule provided to families. We still maintain our commitment to not raising fees for families and minimising the cost of providing an outstanding education.

Please find the fee schedule for Year 10 attached. Please complete this form and return to the school by **15/2/2021** so the school can prepare accordingly.

Financial Support for Families

The College understands everyone's financial situation is different and we believe that no student should miss out essential programs and opportunities. Our Business Manager and Wellbeing Team are very approachable and are more than willing to listen to any issues you may have. We may negotiate a payment plan over a longer period. Rest assured, we want everyone to support the school with payments because all students will benefit – but we are also very sympathetic to people's circumstances and we will work with you on a plan.

For a confidential discussion about accessing these services, or if you would like to discuss alternative payment arrangements please contact the school and speak to our Wellbeing Team / Business Manager alternatively you may like to speak to your child's Student Manager. We believe that no child at our school should miss out on the opportunity to fully participate in all school programs.

Payment Methods

- Full payment to be made before the due date 15/2/2021 via Compass (recommended)
- Full payment to be made before the due date 15/2/2021 by BPay or cheque/cash/EFTPOS/credit card at
 offices
- Payment Plan 6 equal instalments on 2020 15/11, 15/12 and 2021 15/2, 15/3, 15/4 & 15/5 (NOT January) Note: this plan is set up using the Compass online system - parents to choose via Compass from November 2020
- Early Bird Discount of \$50: if paying FULL fees by 15th Dec 2020

Refunds

Please refer to Sandringham College Refund Policy on the college website/Compass

For further information on the Department's Parent Payment Policy please see a one-page overview attached.

Amy Porter College Principal

Andrew Barlow School Council President

FEE SCHEDULE - YEAR 10

Please find the itemised list of Essential Student Learning Items and Optional Items for your child. Sandringham College also continues to welcome your voluntary contributions for 2021. Due to the provision of funding for the building of sporting facilities at the College, we have adjusted our voluntary fee schedule.

Please complete this form and return to the school by **15/2/2021** so the school can prepare accordingly. We are also offering an early payment discount of \$50 if FULL fees are paid by 15th Dec 2020.

Essential Student Learning Items

Below is a list of items and activities which are essential for your child to learn the standard curriculum.

Essential Student Learning Items (Charges on Compass "Course Confirmation/Payments")	Annual Cost	Amount
English	\$50	
Mathematics	\$35	
Health and Physical Education (core)	\$80	
Science (core)	\$50	
Electives Program \$50 base rate (6 x \$50) Note: Some elective subjects attract additional charges due to the high cost of materials & subject activities - please refer to below "Additional Charges"	\$300	
Work Experience Program	\$50	
Life Skills Program – incursions and guest speakers/classroom material costs to run the program (these programs may vary & a list will be published in Dec.) - G10 summit - Study skills education - Careers expo (excursion) - Sex/relationships education - Man Cave (boys) session 2 - Drug education - Tomorrow Woman (girls) session 2 - Driver education	\$170	
Swimming and athletics carnival (excursion component)	\$55	
Head-start materials	\$60	
ICT software for student use as part of curriculum	\$50	
TOTAL - Essential Student Learning Items Bulk Charge		\$900
Additional Charges		
For Y10 students taking VCE subjects there is no additional charge except for subjects with higher material/activities costs:		
 VCE Food Technology (supplies for practical classes) 	\$75	
- VCE Product Design – Wood Technology (supplies for practical classes)	\$50	
 VCE Outdoor Education (Essential class material plus excursion/ incursion/ camp) 	\$780	
- VET – Refer to 2021 VET Charge List		
Distance Education / VSL	TBC	
TOTAL - Essential Student Learning Items Additional Charges	\$	

Sandringham College offers a range of optional items and activities that are additional to the delivery of the standard curriculum. These items and activities are designed to broaden the school experience for your child.

Optional Item (Charges on Compass "Events") –Y10	Annual Cost	Amount
Y10 Formal	\$100	
Dance Academy: Standard VET Dance	\$600 \$600	
Instrumental Music: 1 st Instrument 2 nd Instrument Ensemble only Instrument hire	\$740 \$320 \$100 \$130	
TOTAL	\$	

Voluntary Contributions

Sandringham College continues to welcome your voluntary contributions to support our school. You can make a general voluntary contribution that goes towards all of our school's important priorities for 2021 as well as providing additional activities and services for all students. Alternatively, you can make a voluntary contribution to any of the specific priorities outlined in the table below:

Voluntary Contribution (Charges on Compass "Course Confirmation/Payments")	Tax deductible	Suggested Voluntary Contribution per Student	Amount
Figures are a suggested amounts that may be donated.			
First Aid Provision	No	\$10	
Building Fund – upgrade to school theatre including air- conditioning installation	Yes	\$60	
Library Fund – purchase of books, magazines, games, maker space items, online subscriptions and furniture	Yes	\$30	
Family Assistance Fund – to support families in our community in financial need	No	\$30	
TOTAL		\$	

*Your child will not be disadvantaged if you do not make a voluntary contribution. All records of voluntary contributions are kept confidential as well as your decision about whether to make a contribution or not.

Parent Payment Charges

Essential S	Student Learning Items - Bulk Charge	Amount	\$900
Essential S	Student Learning Items - Additional Charges	Amount	
Optional It	ems	Amount	
Voluntary	inancial contribution	Amount	
Minus:	Early Bird Discount of \$50 (ONLY if paying FULL fees by 15/12/2020) CSEF Fund of \$225 (if Eligible – Refer to CSEF Application) Wellbeing Support of \$50 (if submitted CSEF application with required	document	s)
	o		,



YEAR 11 VCE

Dear parent/carer

Sandringham College is looking forward to another great year of teaching and learning and would like to advise you of Sandringham College's parent payment arrangements for 2021.

Due to new parent payment policy requirements provided to us by the Department of Education and Training in 2020, there have been some small changes to the fee schedule provided to families. We still maintain our commitment to not raising fees for families and minimising the cost of providing an outstanding education.

Please find the fee schedule for Year 11 (VCE) attached. Please complete this form and return to the school by **15/2/2021** so the school can prepare accordingly.

Financial Support for Families

The College understands everyone's financial situation is different and we believe that no student should miss out essential programs and opportunities. Our Business Manager and Wellbeing Team are very approachable and are more than willing to listen to any issues you may have. We may negotiate a payment plan over a longer period. Rest assured, we want everyone to support the school with payments because all students will benefit – but we are also very sympathetic to people's circumstances and we will work with you on a plan.

For a confidential discussion about accessing these services, or if you would like to discuss alternative payment arrangements please contact the school and speak to our Wellbeing Team / Business Manager alternatively you may like to speak to your child's Student Manager. We believe that no child at our school should miss out on the opportunity to fully participate in all school programs.

Payment Methods

- Full payment to be made before the due date 15/2/2021 via Compass (recommended)
- Full payment to be made before the due date 15/2/2021 by BPay or cheque/cash/EFTPOS/credit card at offices
- Payment Plan 6 equal instalments on 2020 15/11, 15/12 and 2021 15/2, 15/3, 15/4 & 15/5 (NOT January) Note: this plan is set up using the Compass online system - parents to choose via Compass from November 2020
- Early Bird Discount of \$50: if paying FULL fees by 15th Dec 2020

Refunds

Please refer to Sandringham College Refund Policy on the college website/Compass

For further information on the Department's Parent Payment Policy please see a one-page overview attached.

Amy Porter College Principal

Andrew Barlow School Council President

FEE SCHEDULE - YEAR 11 VCE

Please find the itemised list of Essential Student Learning Items and Optional Items for your child. Sandringham College also continues to welcome your voluntary contributions for 2021. Due to the provision of funding for the building of sporting facilities at the College, we have adjusted our voluntary fee schedule.

Please complete this form and return to the school by **15/2/2021** so the school can prepare accordingly. We are also offering an early payment discount of \$50 if FULL fees are paid by 15th Dec 2020.

Essential Student Learning Items

Below is a list of items and activities which are essential for your child to learn the standard curriculum.

Essential Student Learning Items (Charges on Compass "Course Confirmation/Payments")	Annual Cost	Amount
English (includes incursions)	\$100	
Electives Program \$110 base rate (5 x \$110) Note: Some elective subjects attract additional charges due to the high cost of materials & subject activities - please refer to below "Additional Charges"	\$550	
Life Skills Program – incursions and guest speakers/classroom material costs to run the program (these programs may vary & a list will be published in Dec.) - Study Skills - Wellbeing education program - Sex/relationships education - Safe partying education - Drug education	\$135	
Swimming and athletics carnival (excursion component)	\$55	
Head-start materials	\$60	
ICT software for student use as part of curriculum	\$50	
TOTAL - Essential Student Learning Items Bulk Charge		\$950
Additional Charges		
VCE Product Design (supplies for practical classes)	\$50	
VCE Food Studies (supplies for practical classes)	\$75	
VCE Outdoor Education (Essential class material plus excursion/incursion /camp)	\$780	
Note: For Y11 students taking Y12 subjects there is no additional charge except for above subjects with higher material / activities costs.		
VET – Refer to 2021 VET Charge List		
Distance Education / VSL	TBC	
TOTAL - Essential Student Learning Items Additional Charges	\$	

Sandringham College offers a range of optional items and activities that are additional to the delivery of the standard curriculum. These items and activities are designed to broaden the school experience for your child.

Optional Item (Charg	ges on Compass "Events") –Y11	Annual Cost	Amount
Dance Academy (VCE	Standard or VET Dance)	\$600	
	1 st Instrument 2 nd Instrument Ensemble only Instrument hire	\$740 \$320 \$100 \$130	
TOTAL		\$	

Voluntary Contributions

Sandringham College continues to welcome your voluntary contributions to support our school. You can make a general voluntary contribution that goes towards all of our school's important priorities for 2021 as well as providing additional activities and services for all students. Alternatively, you can make a voluntary contribution to any of the specific priorities outlined in the table below:

Voluntary Contribution (Charges on Compass "Course Confirmation/Payments")	Tax deductible	Suggested Voluntary Contribution per Student	Amount
Figures are a suggested amounts that may be donated.			
First Aid Provision	No	\$10	
Building Fund – upgrade to school theatre including air- conditioning installation	Yes	\$60	
Library Fund – purchase of books, magazines, games, maker space items, online subscriptions and furniture	Yes	\$30	
Family Assistance Fund – to support families in our community in financial need	No	\$30	
TOTAL		\$	

*Your child will not be disadvantaged if you do not make a voluntary contribution. All records of voluntary contributions are kept confidential as well as your decision about whether to make a contribution or not.

Parent Payment Charges

Essential	Student Learning Items - Bulk Charge	Amount	\$950
Essential	Student Learning Items - Additional Charges	Amount	
Optional I	tems	Amount	
Voluntary	financial contribution	Amount	
Minus:	Early Bird Discount of \$50 (ONLY if paying FULL fees by 15/12/2020) CSEF Fund of \$225 (if Eligible – Refer to CSEF Application) Wellbeing Support of \$50 (if submitted CSEF application with required		s)



YEAR 11 VCAL

Dear parent/carer

Sandringham College is looking forward to another great year of teaching and learning and would like to advise you of Sandringham College's parent payment arrangements for 2021.

Due to new parent payment policy requirements provided to us by the Department of Education and Training in 2020, there have been some small changes to the fee schedule provided to families. We still maintain our commitment to not raising fees for families and minimising the cost of providing an outstanding education.

Please find the fee schedule for Year 11 (VCAL) attached. Please complete this form and return to the school by **15/2/2021** so the school can prepare accordingly.

Financial Support for Families

The College understands everyone's financial situation is different and we believe that no student should miss out essential programs and opportunities. Our Business Manager and Wellbeing Team are very approachable and are more than willing to listen to any issues you may have. We may negotiate a payment plan over a longer period. Rest assured, we want everyone to support the school with payments because all students will benefit – but we are also very sympathetic to people's circumstances and we will work with you on a plan.

For a confidential discussion about accessing these services, or if you would like to discuss alternative payment arrangements please contact the school and speak to our Wellbeing Team / Business Manager alternatively you may like to speak to your child's Student Manager. We believe that no child at our school should miss out on the opportunity to fully participate in all school programs.

Payment Methods

- Full payment to be made before the due date 15/2/2021 via Compass (recommended)
- Full payment to be made before the due date 15/2/2021 by BPay or cheque/cash/EFTPOS/credit card at
 offices
- Payment Plan 6 equal instalments on 2020 15/11, 15/12 and 2021 15/2, 15/3, 15/4 & 15/5 (NOT January) Note: this plan is set up using the Compass online system - parents to choose via Compass from November 2020
- Early Bird Discount of \$50: if paying FULL fees by 15th Dec 2020

Refunds

Please refer to Sandringham College Refund Policy on the college website/Compass

For further information on the Department's Parent Payment Policy please see a one-page overview attached.

Amy Porter College Principal

Andrew Barlow School Council President

FEE SCHEDULE – YEAR 11 VCAL

Please find the itemised list of Essential Student Learning Items and Optional Items for your child. Sandringham College also continues to welcome your voluntary contributions for 2021. Due to the provision of funding for the building of sporting facilities at the College, we have adjusted our voluntary fee schedule.

Please complete this form and return to the school by **15/2/2021** so the school can prepare accordingly. We are also offering an early payment discount of \$50 if FULL fees are paid by 15th Dec 2020.

Essential Student Learning Items

Below is a list of items and activities which are essential for your child to learn the standard curriculum. All Unit 3 & 4 subjects include VCE exam preparation materials – including trial exams.

Essential Student Learning Items (Charges on Compass "Course Confirmation/Payments")	Annual Cost	Amount
VCAL (includes incursions and excursions)	\$500	
Life Skills Program – incursions and guest speakers/classroom material costs to run the program (these programs may vary & a list will be published in Dec.) - Study Skills - University/TAFE readiness - Wellbeing education program - Sex / Relationships education - Safe partying education - Drug education	\$135	
Swimming and athletics carnival (excursion component)	\$55	
Head-start materials	\$60	
ICT software for student use as part of curriculum	\$50	
TOTAL - Essential Student Learning Items Bulk Charge		\$800
Additional Charges VET – Refer to 2021 VET Charge List		
TOTAL - Essential Student Learning Items Additional Charges	\$	

Optional Items

Sandringham College offers a range of optional items and activities that are additional to the delivery of the standard curriculum. These items and activities are designed to broaden the school experience for your child.

Optional Item (Charges on Compass "Events") –Y11 VCL	Annual Cost	Amount
Dance Academy (Standard or VET Dance)	\$600	
Instrumental Music: 1 st Instrument 2 nd Instrument Ensemble only Instrument hire	\$740 \$320 \$100 \$130	
TOTAL	\$	

Voluntary Contributions

Sandringham College continues to welcome your voluntary contributions to support our school. You can make a general voluntary contribution that goes towards all of our school's important priorities for 2021 as well as providing additional activities and services for all students. Alternatively, you can make a voluntary contribution to any of the specific priorities outlined in the table below:

Voluntary Contribution (Charges on Compass "Course Confirmation/Payments")	Tax deductible	Suggested Voluntary Contribution per Student	Amount
Figures are a suggested amounts that may be donated.			
First Aid Provision	No	\$10	
Building Fund – upgrade to school theatre including air- conditioning installation	Yes	\$60	
Library Fund – purchase of books, magazines, games, maker space items, online subscriptions and furniture	Yes	\$30	
Family Assistance Fund – to support families in our community in financial need	No	\$30	
TOTAL		\$	

Parent Pay	ment Charges		
Essential	Student Learning Items - Bulk Charge	Amount	\$800
Essential	Student Learning Items - Additional Charges	Amount	
Optional I	tems	Amount	
Voluntary	financial contribution	Amount	
Minus:	Early Bird Discount of \$50 (ONLY if paying FULL fees by 15/12/2020)		
	CSEF Fund of \$225 (if Eligible – Refer to CSEF Application)		
	Wellbeing Support of \$50 (if submitted CSEF application with required	document	s) 🗌



YEAR 12 VCE

Dear parent/carer

Sandringham College is looking forward to another great year of teaching and learning and would like to advise you of Sandringham College's parent payment arrangements for 2021.

Due to new parent payment policy requirements provided to us by the Department of Education and Training in 2020, there have been some small changes to the fee schedule provided to families. We still maintain our commitment to not raising fees for families and minimising the cost of providing an outstanding education.

Please find the fee schedule for Year 12 (VCE) attached. Please complete this form and return to the school by **15/2/2021** so the school can prepare accordingly.

Financial Support for Families

The College understands everyone's financial situation is different and we believe that no student should miss out essential programs and opportunities. Our Business Manager and Wellbeing Team are very approachable and are more than willing to listen to any issues you may have. We may negotiate a payment plan over a longer period. Rest assured, we want everyone to support the school with payments because all students will benefit – but we are also very sympathetic to people's circumstances and we will work with you on a plan.

For a confidential discussion about accessing these services, or if you would like to discuss alternative payment arrangements please contact the school and speak to our Wellbeing Team / Business Manager alternatively you may like to speak to your child's Student Manager. We believe that no child at our school should miss out on the opportunity to fully participate in all school programs.

Payment Methods

- Full payment to be made before the due date 15/2/2021 via Compass (recommended)
- Full payment to be made before the due date 15/2/2021 by BPay or cheque/cash/EFTPOS/credit card at offices
- Payment Plan 6 equal instalments on 2020 15/11, 15/12 and 2021 15/2, 15/3, 15/4 & 15/5 (NOT January) Note: this plan is set up using the Compass online system - parents to choose via Compass from November 2020
- Early Bird Discount of \$50: if paying FULL fees by 15th Dec 2020

Refunds

Please refer to Sandringham College Refund Policy on the college website/Compass

For further information on the Department's Parent Payment Policy please see a one-page overview attached.

Amy Porter College Principal

Andrew Barlow School Council President

FEE SCHEDULE - YEAR 12 VCE

Please find the itemised list of Essential Student Learning Items and Optional Items for your child. Sandringham College also continues to welcome your voluntary contributions for 2021. Due to the provision of funding for the building of sporting facilities at the College, we have adjusted our voluntary fee schedule.

Please complete this form and return to the school by **15/2/2021** so the school can prepare accordingly. We are also offering an early payment discount of \$50 if FULL fees are paid by 15th Dec 2020.

Essential Student Learning Items

Below is a list of items and activities which are essential for your child to learn the standard curriculum. All Unit 3 & 4 subjects include VCE exam preparation materials – including trial exam, revision classes.

Essential Student Learning Items (Charges on Compass "Course Confirmation/Payments")	Annual Cost	Amount
English (includes provision of exam classroom materials)	\$120	
Electives Program \$120 base rate (\$120 x 4) Note: Some elective subjects attract additional charges due to the high cost of materials & subject activities - please refer to below "Additional Charges"	\$480	
Life Skills Program – incursions and guest speakers/classroom material costs to run the program (these programs may vary & a list will be published in Dec.) - Study Skills education - University/TAFE readiness education - Wellbeing education program - Sex/Positive Relationships education - Safe partying education - Drug education	\$200	
ICT software for student use as part of curriculum	\$50	
TOTAL - Essential Student Learning Items Bulk Charge		\$850
Additional Charges		
VCE Food Studies (supplies for practical classes)	\$75	
VET – Refer to 2021 VET Charge List		
Distance Education / VSL	TBC	
TOTAL - Essential Student Learning Items Bulk Charge	\$	

Optional Items

Sandringham College offers a range of optional items and activities that are additional to the delivery of the standard curriculum. These items and activities are designed to broaden the school experience for your child.

Optional Item (Charges	on Compass "Events") –Y12	Annual Cost	Amount
Y12 Top		\$90	
Y12 Formal		\$150	
Y12 Photo		\$10	
Dance Academy (VCE Star	ndard or VET Dance)	\$600	
2 nd I Ens	Instrument Instrument semble only rrument hire	\$740 \$320 \$100 \$130	
TOTAL		\$	

Voluntary Contributions

Sandringham College continues to welcome your voluntary contributions to support our school. You can make a general voluntary contribution that goes towards all of our school's important priorities for 2021 as well as providing additional activities and services for all students. Alternatively, you can make a voluntary contribution to any of the specific priorities outlined in the table below:

Voluntary Contribution (Charges on Compass "Course Confirmation/Payments")	Tax deductible	Suggested Voluntary Contribution per Student	Amount
Figures are a suggested amounts that may be donated.			
First Aid Provision	No	\$10	
Building Fund – upgrade to school theatre including air- conditioning installation	Yes	\$60	
Library Fund – purchase of books, magazines, games, maker space items, online subscriptions and furniture	Yes	\$30	
Family Assistance Fund – to support families in our community in financial need	No	\$30	
TOTAL		\$	

Parent Payment Charges		
Essential Student Learning Items - Bulk Charge	Amount	\$850
Essential Student Learning Items - Additional Charges	Amount	
Optional Items	Amount	
Voluntary financial contribution	Amount	
Minus: Early Bird Discount of \$50 (ONLY if paying FULL fees by 15/12/2020)	
CSEF Fund of \$225 (if Eligible – Refer to CSEF Application)		
Wellbeing Support of \$50 (if submitted CSEF application with required documents)		



YEAR 12 VCAL

Dear parent/carer

Sandringham College is looking forward to another great year of teaching and learning and would like to advise you of Sandringham College's parent payment arrangements for 2021.

Due to new parent payment policy requirements provided to us by the Department of Education and Training in 2020, there have been some small changes to the fee schedule provided to families. We still maintain our commitment to not raising fees for families and minimising the cost of providing an outstanding education.

Please find the fee schedule for Year 12 (VCAL) attached. Please complete this form and return to the school by **15/2/2021** so the school can prepare accordingly.

Financial Support for Families

The College understands everyone's financial situation is different and we believe that no student should miss out essential programs and opportunities. Our Business Manager and Wellbeing Team are very approachable and are more than willing to listen to any issues you may have. We may negotiate a payment plan over a longer period. Rest assured, we want everyone to support the school with payments because all students will benefit – but we are also very sympathetic to people's circumstances and we will work with you on a plan.

For a confidential discussion about accessing these services, or if you would like to discuss alternative payment arrangements please contact the school and speak to our Wellbeing Team / Business Manager alternatively you may like to speak to your child's Student Manager. We believe that no child at our school should miss out on the opportunity to fully participate in all school programs.

Payment Methods

- Full payment to be made before the due date 15/2/2021 via Compass (recommended)
- Full payment to be made before the due date 15/2/2021 by BPay or cheque/cash/EFTPOS/credit card at offices
- Payment Plan 6 equal instalments on 2020 15/11, 15/12 and 2021 15/2, 15/3, 15/4 & 15/5 (NOT January) Note: this plan is set up using the Compass online system - parents to choose via Compass from November 2020
- Early Bird Discount of \$50: if paying FULL fees by 15th Dec 2020

Refunds

Please refer to Sandringham College Refund Policy on the college website/Compass

For further information on the Department's Parent Payment Policy please see a one-page overview attached.

Amy Porter College Principal

Andrew Barlow School Council President

FEE SCHEDULE - YEAR 12 VCAL

Please find the itemised list of Essential Student Learning Items and Optional Items for your child. Sandringham College also continues to welcome your voluntary contributions for 2021. Due to the provision of funding for the building of sporting facilities at the College, we have adjusted our voluntary fee schedule.

Please complete this form and return to the school by **15/2/2021** so the school can prepare accordingly. We are also offering an early payment discount of \$50 if FULL fees are paid by 15th Dec 2020.

Essential Student Learning Items

Below is a list of items and activities which are essential for your child to learn the standard curriculum. All Unit 3 & 4 subjects include VCE exam preparation materials – including trial exams.

Essential Student Learning Items (Charges on Compass "Course Confirmation/Payments")	Annual Cost	Amount
VCAL (includes incursions and excursions)	\$600	
Life Skills Program – incursions and guest speakers/classroom material costs - Study Skills education - TAFE readiness education - Wellbeing education program - Sex/Positive Relationships education - Safe partying education - Drug education	\$200	
ICT software for student use as part of curriculum	\$50	
TOTAL - Essential Student Learning Items Bulk Charge		\$850
Additional Charges		
VET – Refer to 2021 VET Charge List		
TOTAL - Essential Student Learning Items Additional Charges	\$	

Optional Items

Sandringham College offers a range of optional items and activities that are additional to the delivery of the standard curriculum. These items and activities are designed to broaden the school experience for your child.

Optional Item (Charges on Compass "Events") –Y12 VCA	L Annual Cost	Amount
Y12 Top	\$100	
Y12 Formal	\$150	
Y12 Photo	\$10	
Dance	\$600	
Instrumental Music: 1 st Instrument 2 nd Instrument Ensemble only Instrument hire	\$740 \$320 \$100 \$130	
TOTAL	\$	

Voluntary Contributions

Sandringham College continues to welcome your voluntary contributions to support our school. You can make a general voluntary contribution that goes towards all of our school's important priorities for 2021 as well as providing additional activities and services for all students. Alternatively, you can make a voluntary contribution to any of the specific priorities outlined in the table below:

Voluntary Contribution (Charges on Compass "Course Confirmation/Payments")	Tax deductible	Suggested Voluntary Contribution per Student	Amount
Figures are a suggested amounts that may be donated.			
First Aid Provision	No	\$10	
Building Fund – upgrade to school theatre including air- conditioning installation	Yes	\$60	
Library Fund – purchase of books, magazines, games, maker space items, online subscriptions and furniture	Yes	\$30	
Family Assistance Fund – to support families in our community in financial need	No	\$30	
TOTAL		\$	

Parent Pay	ment Charges		
Essential	Student Learning Items - Bulk Charge	Amount	\$850
Essential	Student Learning Items - Additional Charges	Amount	
Optional	tems	Amount	
Voluntary	financial contribution	Amount	
Minus:	Early Bird Discount of \$50 (ONLY if paying FULL fees by 15/12/2020)		
	CSEF Fund of \$225 (if Eligible – Refer to CSEF Application)		
	Wellbeing Support of \$50 (if submitted CSEF application with required	document	s) 🗌